

SEP 8 - 2009

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MISSOURI GAS ENERGY,

Petitioner,

v.

MONICA SCHMIDT,
WOODS COUNTY, OKLAHOMA ASSESSOR,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Oklahoma**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

—◆—
MART TISDAL
Counsel of Record
TISDAL & O'HARA
814 Frisco Avenue
Post Office Box 1387
Clinton, OK 73601
(580) 323-3964
Attorney for Respondent

September 3, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	3
1. The Panhandle Eastern pipeline system	3
2. The ad valorem tax assessments	6
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
A. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of Another State Court of Last Resort	10
B. This Case Does Not Present an Important Question of Federal Law That Has Not Been but Should Be Resolved by This Court.....	12
C. The Oklahoma Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Relevant Decisions of This Court.....	14
1. The Assessments Are Not Discriminatory	18
2. There Is No Risk of Multiple Taxation ..	18
3. The Assessed Gas Owned by MGE Has a Substantial Nexus with Oklahoma ...	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Assessments Are Reasonably Related to the Services Provided by Oklahoma.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	20
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	9, 18
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of Calif.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	16
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	15, 21
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.H. Holmes Co., Ltd. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	15
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	22
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	19
<i>In re Central Illinois Public Services Company</i> , 78 P.3d 419 (Kan. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Dir. of Prop. Valuation</i> , 161 P.3d 755 (Kan. 2007)	10
<i>Midland Central Appraisal District v. BP America Production Company et al.</i> , No. 11-070048-CV, 2009 WL 780456 (Tex. App. – Eastland March 26, 2009)	11, 12
<i>Miss. River Transmission Corp. v. Simonton</i> , 442 So.2d 764 (La. Ct. App. 1983).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peoples Gas, Light, & Coke Co. v. Harrison Central Appraisal District</i> , 270 S.W.3d 208 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 2009)	11, 12
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	16
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Whitman</i> , 390 So.2d 913 (La. Ct. App. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	16, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FERC Order 636	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3, 12, 13, 17
